
No. MERC/Case No. 103 of 2014/ 00655                                        04 July, 2014 

NOTICE 
 

 Subject: Review Petition of MSPGCL against Order dated 03.03.2014 and corrigendum Order 

               dated 19.03.2014 in Case No. 54 of 2013 on a Petition filed by MSPGCL for Approval  

               of Final True-Up for FY 2011-12, Annual Performance Review for the year FY 2012-13 

               and Multi Year Tariff for FY 2013-14 To FY 2015-16.  

   -           Case No. 103 of 2014 

 

  MSPGCL, has submitted a Petition under affidavit on 06.05.2014, under Section 94 of 

EA 2003 & Regulation 85of MERC (conduct of business) Regulations, 2004 for Review of 

Order dated 03.03.2014 and corrigendum Order dated 19.03.2014 in Case No. 54 of 2013 on a 

Petition filed by MSPGCL for Approval of Final True-Up for FY 2011-12, annual performance 

review for the year FY 2012-13 and Multi Year Tariff for FY 2013-14 To FY 2015-16.  

 

 The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under -  

 

“a) MSPGCL requests Hon’ble Commission to condone the delay in submission of the Review 

Petition. 

b) Admit this Review petition. 

c) Grant an expeditious hearing of this petition. 

d) Allow MSPGCL to recover the expenses in three equal monthly installments and pass 

directives to MSEDCL to pay the expenses as approved by the Hon’ble Commission. 

e) Give necessary clarifications for PAFM computations in case of Koyana HPS and pass 

necessary directives so that there is no under- recovery of capacity charges for Koyana HPS on 

accounts of uncontrollable reasons. 

f) Condone any shortcomings / deficiencies in the petition and allow MSPGCL to submit 

additional information / data at a later stage as may be required. 

g)Pass such further order(s) as it deems just, fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the 

case.”  

 3.            I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will  be held in  the 

presence  of  the  authorized  consumer representatives  on Tuesday, 05 August, 2014 at 

12.00 hrs in the office of the Commission at 13
th

 Floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, 

Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005. 

 

Cont’d --- 2 

 



No. MERC/Case No. 103 of 2014/ 00655                                        04 July, 2014 

Page - 2 

 

 
4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition 

(both in soft and hard versions) to the authorized consumer representatives. 

 

  

                                                                                                                      Sd/- 

(R. S. Sonawane) 

Dy. Director (Legal) 

The Chief Engineer 

Regulatory & Commercial Department                    Petitioner 

Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Ltd.                             

Prakashgad, 3
rd

 Floor,  

Bandra (East), Mumbai -  400 051 

E-mail- rcgen@mahagenco.in 

Cc:    Consumer Representatives:   

 
 

Prayas (Energy Group)   

Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, 

Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, 

Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road, 

Pune 411 004.   

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org  

 

The General Secretary,  

Thane Belapur Industries Association, 

Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli, 

Plot P-14, MIDC,  

Navi Mumbai 400 701  

E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com 

 

 

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat,   

Grahak Bhavan, 

Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, 

Behind Cooper Hospital,  

Vile Parle (West),  

Mumbai 400 056  

E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com  

 

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, 

Industry & Agriculture, 

Oricon House, 6
th

 floor, 

12 K. Dubash Marg,  

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

(Nashik Branch) 

E-mail : maccia.nsk@gmail.com    

 

 

Vidarbha Industries Association, 

1
st
 Floor, Udyog Bhavan, 

Civil Line, Nagpur 440 001. 

E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com  

 

 

mailto:rcgen@mahagenco.in
mailto:peg@prayaspune.org
mailto:tbia@vsnl.com
mailto:mgpanchayat@yahoo.com
mailto:maccia.nsk@gmail.com
mailto:rkengg@gmail.com

